a value of $25.13 million in the Department’s balance sheet.

80	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DEPARTMENT OF THE ARTS, SPORT AND RECREATION ANNUAL REPORT 2008–09

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Land for the Southern Highlands Shooting Complex, valued at $2.1 million, is an asset of the Department and recognised in the balance
sheet. The title transfer to the responsible sporting venues minister was in September 2007. Previously this was not recognised as an asset.

Grants from the Commonwealth, State and local governments that were unspent at balance date are recognised as revenue of the
Department and included in the operating statement. This is in line with Australian Accounting Standards. Previously grants of $2.235 million
were recognised as unearned revenue in the balance sheet.

Grants of $0.561 million previously classified as other revenue are now classified as grants and contributions.

The amounts and line items affected are as follows:

LINE ITEM NOTES

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

IN 2008
$’000

CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING

POLICY
$’000

CORRECTION
OF ERRORS

$’000

RESTATED
COMPARATIVE

REPORTED
IN 2009

$’000

OPERATING STATEMENT

Expenses

Grants and subsidies – Responsible
Gambling Fund 1(ac)(i) 82,910 11,316 0 94,226

Total expenses 361,743 11,316 0 373,059

Revenue

Grants and contributions 1(ac)(iii) 1,749 0 561 2,310

Other revenue – Sydney Opera House
Trust Defined Benefit Plans 1(ac)(ii) 5,503 2,478 (561) 7,420

Personnel services revenue 1(ac)(ii) 156,173 297 0 156,470

Total revenue 203,071 2,775 0 205,846

Net cost of services 161,531 8,541 0 170,072

Government contributions

Recurrent appropriation 1(ac)(i) 132,314 11,316 0 143,630

Total Government contributions 161,008 11,316 0 172,324

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (523) 2,775 0 2,252

BALANCE SHEET

Assets

Land and buildings – lands under operating
lease and land recognised for the first time 1(ac)(iii) 451,644 0 (23,030) 428,614

Total property, plant and equipment 462,273 0 (23,030) 439,243

Total non-current assets 469,457 0 (23,030) 446,427

Total assets 523,144 0 (23,030) 500,114

Liabilities

Payables 1(ac)(iii) (15,876) 0 2,235 (13,641)

Total current liabilities (41,365) 0 2,235 (39,130)

Total liabilities (42,245) 0 2,235 (40,010)

Net assets 480,899 0 (20,795) 460,104

Equity

Accumulated funds 421,458 0 (20,795) 400,663

Total equity 480,899 0 (20,795) 460,104

Cash flow statement and summary of compliance have been amended to incorporate the above changes and corrections.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARTS, SPORT AND RECREATION ANNUAL REPORT 2008–09 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 81

2009
$’000

2008
$’000

2	 EXPENSES EXCLUDING LOSSES
(a)	 EMPLOYEE-RELATED EXPENSES

Salaries and wages (including recreation leave) 191,781 179,237

Superannuation-defined benefit plans 5,596 5,979

Superannuation-defined contribution plans 12,978 11,679

Long service leave (including on costs) 9,156 7,404

Workers’ compensation insurance 2,663 3,269